## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-2016**

## **OFFERED BY: Mr. DiCarlo**

## A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT THE BID OF DAWSON INSURANCE FOR VILLAGE PROPERTY/CASUALTY INSURANCE FOR A SUM NOT TO EXCEED \$9,733.00 FOR THE TERM COMMENCING JANUARY 1, 2016 AND TERMINATING APRIL 1, 2016.

**WHEREAS**, the Village Fiscal Officer has requested and received bid quotes pursuant to Ohio law for casualty insurance of the Village and its officials, and

**WHEREAS**, the Council has reviewed such quotes and is satisfied with the terms submitted by Dawson Insurance, now, therefore,

**BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the Village of Reminderville, County of Summit, and State of Ohio:

- **SECTION 1:** That the bid of Dawson Insurance for a sum not to exceed \$9,733.00 for Village property/casualty insurance for the term commencing January 1, 2016 and terminating April 1, 2016 is hereby accepted.
- **SECTION 2:** That a copy of such policy is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- **SECTION 3:** That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety, comfort, convenience, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the Village of Reminderville, to wit: to prevent a lapse in the Village's property and casualty insurance coverage, and if this Resolution receives the necessary number of votes, it shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed:

Sam Alonso, Mayor

Attestation:

Stacey Task Clerk of Council

I, Stacey Task, Clerk of Council of the Village of Reminderville, Summit County, Ohio do hereby certify that the foregoing **RESOLUTION NO. 23-2016** was duly and regularly passed by the Council of the Village of Reminderville at a regular meeting of Council on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2016.

Stacey Task Clerk of Council